reducing engine workload. In contrast, an equivalent increase in towing force imposed higher

torque demands, thereby escalating fuel usage, emissions, and EEOI.

Lastly, variations in vessel deadweight (load) also influenced system behavior. Reduced load

conditions improved fuel economy by enabling greater utilization of renewable energy sources.

However, increased load intensified propulsion and auxiliary power demand, thereby increasing

dependence on Gensets and resulting in elevated fuel consumption and emissions. These findings

highlight the critical importance of adaptive energy management in maintaining operational

154 | P a g e

efficiency under dynamic maritime conditions, validating the NMPC-GWO’s suitability for real-

time control of hybrid propulsion systems in autonomous vessels.

Table 25: Sensitivity analysis of HRES for a fully autonomous tugboat using NMPC-GWO

algorithm with impact of operational parameters on fuel consumption, emission rate, emission

cost, and EEOI.

Parameters

Percentage

variation

Total fuel

consumption

(kg)

Total mass

emission

rate (kg/hr.)

Emission

cost (EC)

or penalty

(USD/kg)

EEOI

(kg/ton-

nm)

Ship speed (knots)
-15% 161.8208 516.6979

9,930.23  2.0310

+15% 163.9685 526.8439

10,125.22  1.7099

Wind speed (knots)
-15% 162.8371 519.9431

9,992.60  3.6225

+15% 161.5115 518.9493

9,973.50  3.6086

Ambient

temperature (°C)

-15% 161.5217 518.9820

9,974.12  3.6091

+15% 161.5136 518.9561

9,973.63  3.6087

Ambient radiation

intensity (kW/m2)

-15% 161.5237 518.9885

9,974.25  3.6092

+15% 161.4644 518.7980

9,970.59  3.6065

Towing force (tons)
-15% 143.4226 461.7921

8,875.01  2.8575

+15% 459.0715

1,475.03

28,348.12

29.15

Ship load (kW)
-15% 161.5049 518.9281

9,973.09  3.6083

+15% 162.6464 522.5959

10,043.58  3.6595

155 | P a g e

5.3.2. Discussion

This study presents a novel multi-objective predictive Energy Management Strategy (EMS)

tailored for Hybrid Renewable Energy Systems (HRES) onboard autonomous marine vessels,

representing a significant advancement beyond existing methodologies. Unlike prior research that

primarily emphasizes minimizing fuel consumption, the proposed approach concurrently

optimizes fuel usage, renewable energy integration, and pure-electric sailing duration, achieving a

balanced operational performance.

Previous studies, such as those by Roslan et al. [248] and Chan et al. [255] employed Rule-Based